

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECORD NO. CR-08-1489

In The
Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY LEE SEAGLE,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
(CC-09-733)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David I. Schoen (SCH036)
2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-6
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 395-6611
(917) 591-7586 (Fax)
DSchoen593@aol.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting Mr. Seagle’s Pretrial Motion to Dismiss This Case On the Grounds That § 15-20-22(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama (1975) Violates State and Federal Constitutional Rights to Due Process of Law, Finding The Statute To Be Void For Vagueness On Its Face And As Applied And Because It Is Impossible For Homeless People To Comply With It.	3
A. Section 15-20-22(a)(1) Is Void for Vagueness On Its Face and As Applied to Homeless Sex Offenders Like Mr. Seagle	3
1. The Statute Is Void for Vagueness on Its Face.	6
No Clear Notice of the Required Conduct in Order to Comply	7
Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement	12
2. The Statute Is Void for Vagueness as Applied To Mr. Seagle and Other Indigent Homeless Sex Offenders.	18

B.	Section 15-20-22(a)(1) Offends Due Process Because It Is Fundamentally Unfair to Punish a Defendant for Failure to Perform an Act When It Is Impossible for the Defendant to Comply	24
II.	The Trial Court's Decision Declaring §15-20- 22(a)(1) Unconstitutional Under the State and Federal Constitutions Was Correct and is Due to be Affirmed for Additional Constitutionally Cognizable Reasons	31
A.	Section 15-20-22(a)(1) Inflicts Cruel and Unusual Punishment Because It Penalizes Mr. Seagle for His Status as an Indigent Homeless Person	31
B.	Criminalizing the Defendant's Inability to Provide an Address Because of His Indigence Violates the Right to Equal Protection Under the Law.	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

ACLU v. City of Albuquerque,
137 P.3d 1215 (New Mex. App. 2006) 22

Barnett v. Hopper,
548 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1977) 38

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983) passim

Brooks v. Ala. State Bar,
574 So. 2d 33 (Ala. 1990) 26

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999) 3, 5

Connally v. General Construction Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)) 4

Crowden v. Bowen,
734 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1984) 39

Crutcher v. State,
439 So. 2d 725 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983) 38, 40

Denoncourt v. Commonwealth,
470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983) 27, 28

Ex parte Cobb,
703 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1996) 19

Ex Parte S.C.W.,
826 So. 2d 844 (Ala. 2001) 12

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
411 U.S. 778 (1973) 25

<u>Hartwell v. State,</u> 142 So. 678 (Ala. 1932)	39
<u>In re Muery,</u> 247 So. 2d 123 (Ala. Crim. App. 1971)	39
<u>Ingraham v. Wright,</u> 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	31
<u>Jeandell v. Maryland,</u> 910 A.2d 1141 (Md. 2006)	22, 25
<u>J.N.H. v. N.T.H.,</u> 705 So. 2d 448 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997)	12
<u>Joel v. City of Orlando,</u> 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<u>Johnson v. City of Dallas,</u> 860 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995)	33
<u>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,</u> 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	25
<u>Jones v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <u>withdrawn pursuant to settlement of the parties</u> , 505 F.3d 1006 (2007)	33, 34
<u>Kahalley v. State,</u> 48 So. 2d 794 (1950)	19
<u>Kolender v. Lawson,</u> 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	4, 6
<u>Lanzetta v. New Jersey,</u> 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	3, 4
<u>Minnesota v. Iverson,</u> 664 N.W. 2d 346 (2003)	11, 12, 21

<u>Minnesota v. Thompson,</u> 2009 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 415 (Minn. App., April 21, 2009).....	21, 25
<u>Pennsylvania v. Wilgus,</u> 975 A.2d 1183 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	11, 22
<u>People v. North,</u> 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 337 (Cal. App. 2003).....	22
<u>Pottinger v. City of Miami,</u> 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	34
<u>Powell v. Texas,</u> 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	32, 33, 35, 36
<u>Robinson v. California,</u> 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<u>Ross v. Moffitt,</u> 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	25, 26
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 668 S.E.2d 676 (Ga. 2008).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Sellers v. State,</u> 935 So. 2d 1207 (Ala Crim. App. 2005).....	11
<u>Smith v. Goguen,</u> 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	6
<u>Snider v. Thornburgh,</u> 436 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1981).....	28
<u>State v. Esdale,</u> 45 So. 2d 865 (Ala. 1950).....	38
<u>State v. Gooden,</u> 570 So. 2d 865 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	19
<u>Twine v. Maryland,</u> 910 A.2d 1132 (Md. 2006).....	11, 21, 25

<u>United States v. Harris,</u> 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	5
<u>United States v. Lanier,</u> 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	4
<u>Washington v. Pickett,</u> 975 P.2d 584 (Wash. App. 1999)	11, 22, 25
<u>Williams v. Illinois,</u> 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	39

Statutes:

Ala. Code § 13A-5-9	40
Ala. Code § 13A-5-9(c)(1)	10
Ala. Code § 15-20-22(a)(1)	<u>passim</u>
Ala. Code § 15-20-26(f)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 290.011 (West 2007)	29
O.C.G.A. § 41-1-12	19
O.C.G.A. § 41-1-12(a)(1)	19
O.C.G.A. § 41-1-12(f)(5)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2950.05(A)	29
Wash. Rev. Code. Ann. § 9A.44.130(3)(a)-(b)	30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.44.130(6)(b)	30

Constitutional Provisions:

Ala. Const. art. I, § 6	<u>passim</u>
Ala. Const. art. I, § 13	<u>passim</u>
Ala. Const. art. I, § 15	1-2, 31, 37

U.S. Const. amend. VIII1, 31, 37

U.S. Const. amend. XIVpassim

Other:

Michele L. Earl-Hubbard,
The ChildSex Offender Registration Laws:
 The Punishment, Liberty Deprivation,
 and Unintended Results Associated with the
 Scarlet Letter Laws of the 1990s,
 90 Nw. U.L. Rev. 788 (Winter 1996) 2

Andrew E. Goldsmith,
The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the
 Supreme Court, Revisted,
 30 Am. J. Crim. L. 279 (Spring 2003) 5

Matthew Luzuriaga,
Twine v. State: Sex Offenders who become homeless
 will not necessarily be subject to prosecution
 when they fail to notify Maryland sex offender
 registry that they have changed residence,
 37 U. Balt. L. F. 174, 176 (Spring 2007) 22

Paul H. Robinson,
Fair Notice and Fair Adjudication:
 Two Kinds of Legality,
 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (December 2005) 5

Amy L. Van Duyn,
The Scarlet Letter Branding:
 A Constitutional Analysis of Community Notification
 Provisions in Sex Offender Statutes,
 47 Drake L. Rev. 635 (1999) 2
